Public Document Pack

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood
RYEDALE Extensi 271/386
xtension
DISTRICT
C O U N C I L Date of Publication 19 September 2016
E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk;

karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 27 September 2016 at 6.00 pm (After the Licensing Committee)

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda
1 Apologies for absence
2 Minutes of meeting held on 31 August 2016 (Pages 3 - 11)
3 Urgent Business
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.
4 Declarations of Interest
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.
5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 12)
6 16/00206/MFUL - 98 & 100 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton  (Pages 13 - 40)
7 16/00229/MFUL - Woodlands Farm, York Lane, Flaxton (Pages 41 -71)
8 16/00269/MFUL - Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan Park,

Moorfields Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside (Pages 72 - 79)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference



http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/

10

11

12

13

14

16/01133/MFUL - Land To East Of Ings Farm, Malton Road, West Knapton
(Pages 80 - 97)

16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby
(Pages 98 - 112)

Part A Report - The Ryedale Plan Sites Document - Visually Important
Undeveloped Areas (VIUA's) (Pages 113 - 161)

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 162 - 168)

Update on Appeal Decisions



Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Wednesday 31 August 2016

Present

Councillors Joy Andrews (Substitute), Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell,
Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Raper (Substitute), Shields and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor J Andrews, Councillor D Cussons and Councillor J Raper

In Attendance

Helen Bloomer, Samantha Burnett, Charlotte Cornforth, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer
and Anthony Winship

Minutes

49 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Thornton, Frank and Cleary.

50 Minutes of meeting held on 2 August 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 August 2016 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

51 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 31 August 2016

Page 3



52

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item

Cussons 6

Farnell 6, 18

Raper 8,9, 10, 11
Goodrick 13

Hope 12

Windress 6

J Andrews 16

Burr 8,9,10,11,15

53 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

54 16/00346/MOUTE - Land North of Outgang Lane, Pickering
16/00346/MOUTE - Hybrid Planning Application comprising 1) application for
full planning permission for a 5,127 sq m purpose built production unit (B2 Use)
on the eastern area of land to the South of Thornton Road Industrial Estate with
associated infrastructure comprising construction of access road from Thornton
Road Industrial Estate, car parking, servicing, drainage works and landscaping
2) application for outline planning permission for the erection of 5,900 m2 of
Business Units (B1 Use) and 5,990 sq m of Industrial Units (B2 Use) on land to
South of Thornton Road Industrial Estate (western portion of the site) - site area
6.60 ha.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANT
[...]
iff Hutton

16/00435/FUL - Erection of 2no. four bedroom detached dwellings with
detached double garages together with formation of vehicular access.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Planning Committee 5 Wednesday 31 August 2016

Page 7




61

62

16/00514/FUL - Wintringham Common Farm, Malton Road, West Knapton

16/00514/FUL - Change of use, partial rebuilding and extension of agricultural
buildings to form 24no. additional dog boarding kennels with attached individual
covered exercise areas, office and food preparation area, change of use of
detached building to an isolation block comprising 8no. kennels and open plan
exercise pound, change of use of detached building to a covered dog exercise
area to include sheeting over the open eastern gable end, change of use of
building that abuts the proposed kennels to a covered dog exercise area, use of
adjacent grass paddocks as outside dog exercising areas and for dog agility
classes and formation of visitors parking area (part retrospective application).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended including an
initial 12 month review period for the proposed noise management plan
condition.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Goodrick declared
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

16/00900/HOUSE - Fairfax House, Mill Lane, Ampleforth

16/00900/HOUSE - Erection of two storey extension to rear elevation, single
storey extension to side elevation and detached two storey garage/workshop to
include ancillary accommodation above together with erection of 1.1m-high
timber post and rail boundary fence and electric entrance gates following
demolition of existing extension and outbuildings.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Planning Committee 6 Wednesday 31 August 2016

Page 8




63

64

16/01049/HOUSE - 2 Millers Close, Norton

16/01049/HOUSE - Erection of two storey side extension to east elevation with
linking glass canopy to south elevation.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest immediately prior to
consideration.

16/01236/73A - The Barn, Middleton Hall, Main Street, Middleton

16/01236/73A - Variation of Condition 02 of approval 07/00995/FUL dated
08.01.2008 to state: "The accommodation hereby permitted shall be, and shall
remain, ancillary to the use of the dwelling currently known as Middleton Hall. It
shall be used only by and in association with members of the family of the
occupiers of that dwelling and as holiday accommodation." - retrospective
application.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor J Andrews
declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting for the duration
of the item.

Planning Committee 7 Wednesday 31 August 2016

Page 9




65

66

15/00107/UD - Land at Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley

Decision
The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning &
Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to Section 172 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring:

1. Cease the use of the land known as Land at Croft Farm for residential
purposes

2. Remove from the land the mobile home, the two caravans and the timber
shed

3. Restoration of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the
additional car parking area

4. Cultivate and seed the land to a condition fit for equestrian use

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

16/00060/UD - Land East of High Street, Slingsby

Decision

The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning &
Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to Section 172 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or a breach of
condition notice pursuant to section 187A of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) together with any associated court action requiring:

1. Removal from the land of the sales cabin

2. Removal from the land of the 6 flag advertisements and the 6 flag poles
3. Altering the layout of the land to accord with approved plan 1531/C002A
(Drawing Site Set Up Plan - Construction, validated by the local planning
authority 16/05/16)

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Planning Committee 8 Wednesday 31 August 2016

Page 10




67 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
There was no urgent business.
68 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.
69 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decision:

Appeal ref - APP/Y2736/W/16/3147098 - Bulmer Farm Lodges, Riggs Road,
Ryton, Malton YO17 6SA.

Meeting closed at 8.45pm

Planning Committee 9 Wednesday 31 August 2016
Page 11



Agenda Item 5

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27/09/16

6

Application No: 16/00206/MFUL

Application Site: 98 & 100 Commercial Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9EU

Proposal: Demolition of existing social club and erection of a three storey building to
accommodate 9no.two bedroom flats and change of use and alteration of
ground floor of No0.98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat together with
associated car parking, cycle spaces and manoeuvring space

7

Application No: 16/00229/MFUL

Application Site: Woodlands Farm York Lane Flaxton YO60 7QZ

Proposal: Change of use of land to form touring site to include erection of 5no.
holiday cabins and shower block, conversion of barn to form reception
building, formation of 20no. caravan pitches and children's play area
together with formation of vehicular access and car parking spaces

8

Application No: 16/00269/MFUL

Application Site: Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan Park Moorfields
Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside

Proposal: Change of use of area of concrete hardstanding to a temporary storage
compound (retrospective application)

9

Application No: 16/01133/MFUL

Application Site: Land To East Of Ings Farm Malton Road West Knapton Malton North
Yorkshire

Proposal: Works to a 300m section of the River Derwent near Yedingham to
undertake river restoration and habitat creation in a flood plain field to the
south of the current river course to include lowering of land levels and
formation of breaches in the flood bank

10

Application No: 16/01238/FUL

Application Site: Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage Railway Street Slingsby Malton YO62
4AL

Proposal: Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached garage.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6

Application No: 16/00206/MFUL

Parish: Norton Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Redfern Developments Ltd (Mrs M Redfern)

Proposal: Demolition of existing social club and erection of a three storey building

to accommodate 9no.two bedroom flats and change of use and alteration
of ground floor of No0.98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat together with
associated car parking, cycle spaces and manoeuvring space

Location: 98 & 100 Commercial Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9EU

Registration Date: 8 February 2016
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 9 May 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 2 April 2016

Case Officer: Helen Bloomer Ext: 328

CONSULTATIONS:

Lead Local Flood Authority Recommends condition

Archaeology Section A scheme of archaeological mitigation recording to be
undertaken and conditions

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date

Building Conservation Officer No objection

Land Use Planning Comments made regarding sewer

Flood Risk Comments made - and recommended conditions

Parish Council Recommend approval subject to additional parking space

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend informative

Housing Services Comments made

North Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer Comments received regarding designing out
crime

Neighbour responses: None

SITE:

The application site is located on the southern side of Commercial Street, close to the junction with
Parliament Street. Part of the application site is within the Norton Conservation Area. It is a mixed
use area, with the Malt Kilns Industrial Estate to the south, including an open car sales area, a retail
unit with two storeys of flats above to the east and housing and shops to the west. There is a single-
storey building which presently occupies the site. This was previously used as a social club.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

27 septagRerl2d16



Following the closure of the club the building has remained vacant for a number of years. The
building itself has no architectural or historical merit.

The site does benefit from an existing vehicle access onto Commercial Street.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing social club and the erection of a three
storey building to accommodate 9no.two bedroom flats and the change of use and alteration of the
ground floor of N0.98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat. together with associated car parking, cycle
spaces and manoeuvring.

The proposed development has been designed to inco
[...]
16 the Town Council made the
following recommendations in respect of the applications listed below:-

16/00206/MFUL

16/00223/HOUSE

16/00246/HOUSE

16/00237/FUL

Demolition of existing social club and erection of a three storey building to
accommodate 9ne. two bedroom flats and change of use and alteration of
ground floor of no. 98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat together with associated
car parking, cycle spaces and maneuvering space.

98 & 100 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton

For: Redfern Developments Ltd (Mrs M Redfern)

RESOLVED Recommend Approval, subject to the provision of one
additional parking space, making one parking space per unit.

Erection of single storey lean-to extension to north elevation to replace
existing porch.

44 Scarborough Road, Norton, Malion.

For: Mr D Grayson.

RESOLVED Recommend Approval

Erection of part two storey/part first floor extension to rear elevation.
61 Parliament Street, Norton, Malton.

For: Mr A Sedman.

RESOLVED Recommend Approval

Erection of a three-bedroom dwelling with attached garage on land south of
private road.

Land to rear of 72 Welham Road, Norton, Malton.

For: Mr & Mrs D Whattam.

RESOLVED Recommend Approval

E. Mail: norton.tc{@btconnect.com

Page 40

DATE
22/03/16



Agenda Item 7

Item Number: 7

Application No: 16/00229/MFUL

Parish: Flaxton Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Mr Jon Charters-Reid

Proposal: Change of use of land to form touring site to include erection of S5no.

holiday cabins and shower block, conversion of barn to form reception

building, formation of 20no. caravan pitches and children's play area

together with formation of vehicular access and car parking spaces
Location: Woodlands Farm York Lane Flaxton YO60 7QZ

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 20 September 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 13 September 2016

Case Officer: Tim Goodall Ext: 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Object

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions and providing a passing p
[...]
is approved would incur a considerable increase in traffic to York Lane and this is of great
concern to the Parish Council.

For all of the above reasons and comments, Flaxton Parish Council object to this application.

Kind Regards

Hannah Wilson
Jerk to Aaxton Parish Coundil

Page 71



Agenda Item 8

Item Number: 8

Application No: 16/00269/MFUL

Parish: Wombleton Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Nettworx (Mr Declan Hamill)

Proposal: Change of use of area of concrete hardstanding to a temporary storage
compound (retrospective application)

Location: Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan Park Moorfields

Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 31 October 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 9 September 2016

Case Officer: Helen Bloomer Ext: 328

CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire No objection

Parish Council Object

Highways North Yorkshire Need to consult with internal colleagues 26.08.2016 -

please send additional information re number of traffic
movements and types of vehicles involved.
Environmental Health Officer

Neighbour responses: Mr O.P. Lane,

SITE:

The application site (located to the east of Wombleton Caravan Park) previously formed part of
Wombleton Airfield. The site is situated in the open countryside.

There is an existing open sided general purpose building sited within the applicants ownership to the
south west of the proposed application site.

PROPOSAL:

This application is retrospective. The Local Planning Authority received a compliant late 2014 about
an unauthorised compound on the site.

The site is currently being used by Nettworx in the form of a compound whilst they are replacing
overhead power lines across northern Ryedale. The applicant is seeking to regularise this development
for a further temporary period to enable the scheduled works to be completed.

The compound is used for the storage of the majority of the equipment and materials required for the
replacemen
[...]
h have been refused.

As a result, the Council request that this application is rejected and that the original planning terms
are enforced.

Paul Ashley
Clerk to Wombleton Parish Gouncil

Page 79



Agenda Iltem 9

Item Number: 9

Application No: 16/01133/MFUL

Parish: Scampston Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Environment Agency (Mr Roger Martin)

Proposal: Works to a 300m section of the River Derwent near Yedingham to

undertake river restoration and habitat creation in a flood plain field to the
south of the current river course to include lowering of land levels and
formation of breaches in the flood bank

Location: Land To East Of Ings Farm Malton Road West Knapton Malton North
Yorkshire

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 20 October 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 19 September 2016

Case Officer: Helen Bloomer Ext: 328
CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No views received to date
Parish Council No views received to date
Tree & Landscape Officer No objection
Countryside Officer No views received to date

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No objection
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No objections

Natural England No objection

Lead Local Flood Authority No objection - comments made
Archaeology Section Recommend conditions
Neighbour responses: Professor Dominic Powlesland,
SITE:

The application site is located in an arable field on the southern bank of the River Derwent
approximately 600 metres west of the Development Limits of Yedingham. The southern boundary to
the site has an existing mature hedgerow.

The site is within Flood Zone 2&3.
PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for works to a 300 metre section of the River Derwent near
Yedingham. It is proposed to undertake river restoration and habitat creation in the flood plain field to
the south of the current river course to include lowering of land levels and formation of breaches in
the flood bank.

Members should note that the application as submitted would ord
[...]
nt would comply
with the aims of Policy SP12 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy and Section 12 of the NPPF.

Landscape

Policy SP13 (Landscapes) requires that development proposals should contribute to the protection and
enhancement of distinctive elements of landscape character. This includes the pattern and presence of
distinctive landscape features and natural elements including woodland, habitat types, landforms,
topography and watercourses.

The proposed lowering of land levels and formation of breaches in the flood bank would be virtually
hidden from public vantage points. However, where views onto the site can be obtained it is
considered that due to the design and nature of the proposed development, would sit well in terms of
the existing land forms and landscape features.

The Council's Tree and Landscape Officer considers that:
the development is screened from public views by hedges and prevailing land forms. The proposed

alteration in land form also appears to retain most of the existing trees and scrub therefore I have no
objections to this proposal.

Biodiversity

Policy SP14 supports investment in the conservation, restoration and enhancement of biodiversity in
Ryedale, including the Vale of Pickering.

The application site is in close proximity to a European designated site and it is functionally
connected to the Humber Estuary Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and the River Derwent SAC.

Regulation 61 and 62 of the Habitats Regulations requires that a Habitats Regulations Assessment
(HRA) must be carried out to ascertain whether the development proposed has the possibility of

having a significant effect on the designated site.

In assisting the Local Planning Authority Natural England has carried out its own assessment, in
which they conclude:

The proposal is not necessary for the management of the European site; and furthermore

PLANNING COMMITTEE
27B@ e 82 2016



That the proposal is unlikely to have a significant effect on any European
[...]
ore fencing should be maintained

Client: Environment Agency

Project: Derwent Straightening

Title:  Upstream floodplain features cross sections (2)

AECOM House
179 Moss Lane
Altrincham
WA15 8FH

Decommissioning/demolifion
Not apy
Design GH Drawn: GH
App'd 0s

AZCOM ——=

Tel: +44 (0) 161927 8200 | Drawing Number: 10
Fax: +44 (0) 161 927 8299
www.aecom.com

Version Number: 1

Page 97




Agenda Item 10

Item Number: 10

Application No: 16/01238/FUL

Parish: Slingsby Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Ormrod

Proposal: Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached garage.

Location: Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage Railway Street Slingsby Malton Y062
4AL

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 16 September 2016
Overall Expiry Date: 31 August 2016

Case Officer: Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date

Land Use Planning No views received to date

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date

Parish Council Object

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions

Building Conservation Officer No objection

Neighbour responses: G & K Bishop, Mrs C Murray, Nicola Thomson, Dr

Katherine Giles, Mr & Mrs Thackray, Mr And Mrs S
Prest, Mr Simon Massey, M Mackinder,

The application site comprises the side garden of Yew Tree Cottage, a semi-detached dwelling located
on Railway Street, Slingsby. The site approximately measures 11m in width by 30m in depth. The
site is located within both the development limit of Slingsby and its Conservation Area. The property
to the north, Grange House, is a Grade 2 listed building.

PROPOSAL:
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 3 bedroom dwelling.

The proposed dwelling will have a footprint of 8m in width by 6.65m in depth at 2 two-storey level
and measures 3.7m at eaves height and 5.9m at ridge height. A single storey rear projecting wing is
also proposed that approximately measures 9.4m in length by 5.3m in width and approx
[...]
at risk of flooding so the height of the
Dwelling has been reduced.

The Dwelling will be built of Natural Coursed Stone set under a Roof of Red Clay Pantiles and with Double

Glazed Timber Vertical Sliding Sash Windows & Timber Doors. Dormer Windows will feature in the design
to reflect Local vernacular.

Page 110



It is considered that this revised application has addressed the previous points of concern & that the
development will meet with the relevant criteria set out in the National Planning policy Framework & the
following Policies in the Ryedale Local Plan.

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development & Settlement Hierarchy.
Policy SP2 - Delivery & Distribution of New Housing.

Policy SP16 - Design.

Policy SP20 - Generic Development Management Issues.

Yours faithfully

M Punchard

Page 111



Object AH DATE
08/08/16

Subject: 16/01238/FUL

From: A and C Adnitt

Sent: 06 August 2016 16:40

To: Development Management

Subject: Planning Application 16/01238/FUL

Morning

Planning application ref: 16/01238/FUL has been reviewed by the Parish Council. Councillors are of the
view that the proposed building is unsuitable for the size of the location, particularly as this is an infill site.
It is the view of the Parish Council that planning permission should be refused for this application.
Regards

Chris Adnitt
Clerk to Slingsby Parish Council

Page 112



Agenda Item 11

RYEDALE

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 27 SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNNG AND HOUSING
GARY HOUSDEN

TITLE OF REPORT: THE RYEDALE PLAN SITES DOCUMENT — VISUALLY
IMPORTANT UNDEVELOPED AREAS (VIUAs)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider proposed revisions to existing VIUAs and additional VIUAs for
consultation as part of the production of the Local Plan Sites Document.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 It is recommended that consultation on VIUAs should include the following proposals:

(i) That the sites listed in Table 1 paragraph 6.9 should no longer be
identified as VIUAs

(ii) Clarification of the extent of the boundaries of the existing VIUAs listed in
Table 2 in paragraph 6.11

(iif) Proposed new VIUA sites which are listed in Table 3 paragraph 6.15
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 VIUAs are site-specific protection policies in the Development Plan. It is considered
that some limited changes to existing VIUAs need to be made to ensure that the
Sites Document is based on up to date evidence and to address a limited number of
mapping anomalies. It is also considered that there is some merit in identifying a
limited number of additional VIUA sites. Any changes to land defined as a VIUA
needs to be taken forward through the development plan process and this includes
consultation on proposals prior to policies being finalised.

PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 2016
Page 113



4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. The proposed changes to
the VIUA sites will be subject to consultation before members agree the Sites
Document. All VIUA proposals will be tested through the Development Plan process
when the Local Plan Sites Document is submitted for independent examination.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Visually Important Undeveloped Areas (VIUAs) are a long-standing policy tool which
have been used in Ryedale to identify areas that contribute to settlement form and
character. They were originally identified in the 2002 Ryedale Local Plan and were
designed to operate in conjunction with the Development Limit policy. All of the
VIUAs were retained in principle and carried forward through the adoption of the
Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. Policy SP16 of the Local Plan Strategy states
that:

"The character and appearance of open space and green spaces including existing
Visually Important Undeveloped Areas (VIUAs) or further VIUAs which may be
designated in the Local Plan S
[...]
ion: Manor Rise Chapel Lane Westow Malton YO60 7ND

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension and dormer window to east elevation

Page 168



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 31 August 2016
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 16/00206/MFUL - 98 & 100 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton
	2 - Existing Plans
	3 - Plans
	4 - Revised Proposed Plan
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	7 16/00229/MFUL - Woodlands Farm, York Lane, Flaxton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 - Existing Floor Plan
	5 - Proposed Floor Plans
	6 - Existing Elevation
	7 - Proposed Elevation
	8 - Proposed Plans
	9 - Design And Access Statement
	10 - Parish 1
	11 - Parish 2

	8 16/00269/MFUL - Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan Park, Moorfields Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout
	4 - Parish

	9 16/01133/MFUL - Land To East Of Ings Farm, Malton Road, West Knapton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans

	10 16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Plans
	4 - Design And Access Statement
	5 - Parish

	11 Part A Report - The Ryedale Plan Sites Document - Visually Important Undeveloped Areas (VIUA's)
	2 - Appendix 1
	3 - Appendix 2

	13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 27 September 2016

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews (Substitute), Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell, 
Frank (Vice-Chairman), Maud, Shields and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor J Andrews and Councillor D Cussons

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Helen Bloomer, Samantha Burnett (Clerk), Tim Goodall, Ellis Mortimer 
(Clerk), Jill Thompson and Anthony Winship

Minutes

70 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Thornton and Hope.

71 Minutes of meeting held on 31 August 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

72 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

73 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item

Farnell 10
Burr 11



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 27 September 2016

74 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

75 16/00206/MFUL - 98 & 100 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton

16/00206/MFUL - Demolition of existing social club and erection of a three 
storey building to accommodate 9no.two bedroom flats and change of use  and 
alteration of ground floor of No.98 to form 1no. two bedroom flat together with 
associated car parking, cycle spaces and manoeuvring space.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

76 16/00229/MFUL - Woodlands Farm, York Lane, Flaxton

16/00229/MFUL - Change of use of land to form touring site to include erection 
of 5no. holiday cabins and shower block, conversion of barn to form reception 
building, formation of 20no. caravan pitches and children's play area together 
with formation of vehicular access and car parking spaces.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 27 September 2016

77 16/00269/MFUL - Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan 
Park, Moorfields Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside

16/00269/MFUL - Change of use of area of concrete hardstanding to a 
temporary storage compound (retrospective application).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]
 

78 16/01133/MFUL - Land To East Of Ings Farm, Malton Road, West Knapton

16/01133/MFUL - Works to a 300m section of the River Derwent near 
Yedingham to undertake river restoration and habitat creation in a flood plain 
field to the south of the current river course to include lowering of land levels 
and formation of breaches in the flood bank

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

79 16/01238/FUL - Land North Of Yew Tree Cottage, Railway Street, Slingsby

16/01238/FUL - Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling with detached 
garage.

Decision

SITE VISIT

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 27 September 2016

80 Part A Report - The Ryedale Plan Sites Document - Visually Important 
Undeveloped Areas (VIUA's)

Decision

To approve the recommendation that consultation on VIUA's should include the 
following proposals:

1. That the sites listed in Table 1 paragraph 6.9 of the report should no longer 
be identified as VIUA's;

2. Clarification of the extent of the boundaries of the existing VIUAs listed in 
Table 2 paragraph 6.11 of the report;

3. Proposed new VIUA sites which are listed in Table 3 paragraph 6.15 of the 
report together with an extension to the proposed VIUA at Langton Road to 
cover the area of land comprising the recent appeal sites and that consideration 
is given to consulting on land at Tontine Barn in Kirkbymoorside as a potential 
VIUA.
 

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest immediately prior to 
consideration.

81 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

82 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed at 8.05pm


